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CirY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO | OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

[DENNIS J. HERRERA ROSA M. SANCHET .
City Atforney ' Deputy City Attorney
' ORECTIMAL  (415) 554-3928
E-MAIL Rosca:Scmchez@sEgov.org
February 4, 2009

Nick Goldman, Chair
Members of the Complaint Committee

Re:  Anonymous v. City Attorney's Office ("CAO") (09001)

Dear Chair Goldman and Members of the Complaint Committee:

This letter addresses the issue of whether the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force ("Task
Force™) has jurisdiction over the complaint of Anonymous against the City Attorney’s Office
(”CAO ll). . .

BACKGROUND

On December 2, 2008, Complainant submitted an Immediate Disclosure Request to the
City Attorney's Office with regard to specified personnel information for Deputy City Attomey
Ernest Llorente. On December 3, 2008, the City Attorney’s Office invoked an extension of time
to respond to the request. The City Attorney's Office responded on December 17, 2008.

COMPLAINT

On January 5, 2008, Complainant filed a complaint against the City Attorney's Office -
alleging violations of the Sunshine Ordinance. Specifically, Complainant alleges violation of an
Immediate Disclosure Request made for Ernest Llorente, DCA, files. Complainant alleges
violation of Administrative Code sections 67.21(e), 67.24(c), and 67.25(a).

SHORT ANSWER

The CAO does not contest jurisdiction, however, it is requesting the Complaint
Committee hear the matter seeking clarification as to what materials were not provided:

CONCLUSION

The Task Force has subject matter jurisdiction,

1370 MARKET STREET - FOX PLAZA, SEVENTH FLOCR - SaN FRANCISCO, CALEORNIA 94102
ReCEPTION: (415) 554-3900 - FaCsimiLe: {415) 554-8793




SUNSHINE {}RDINANCE TASK FORCE _ ,
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244, San Francisco CA 94102
Tel. (415) 554-7724; Fax (415) 554-7854 :
http://www.sfgov.org/sunshine
SUNSHINE {}RDEQAN CE COMPLAINT

. . \ .. j } Y 1) ey
Compiaint against which Department or Commission Qﬁ‘*’} A‘i‘*ﬁ}@ﬁ}’} CLS\ b

Name of individual contacted at Depariment or Commission ﬂ/} &7 \(B()&g@\f E>:§:Q
. _ 3 ,

W~ Alleged violation public records access
Alleged violation of public meeting. Date of meeting

Sunshine Orc;inange Section fs'?,zéig) 7. 24"}{@5 4 LTS {_e:}

(if known, please ciie specific provision(s) being viclated)

Please describe alleged violation. Use additional paper if needed. Please atiach any relevant .
documentation suppeorting your complaint. '
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- Sunshine Request - Immediate Disclosure - 'AT&T Yahoo! Mail

Page 6 of' 8
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IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST

! request the following information for Ernest

Lorenie,
Deputy City Attornay:

Personne] Information. None of the following shall be exempt from disclosurs. : S . j

urider Government Code Section §254,

subdivision {c}, or any other provision of California Law where disclosure
is
rct forbidden: '

{1) The job poct characierisiics and employment and education histories of
alt .

successiud job appficants, induding at a
‘minimum the following information as fo each succassiul job app'iicar_;t‘
. ? LiolelTE
(I Sex, age and sthnic group; f\j {}T sa @ ﬁ?&"—},ﬁ) )
DOBSEYs  STUMD =D PELSHOCEL Achol LEQuesT
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Ze: Sunshine Request - Immediate Disclosure - 'AT&T Yahoo! Mail Page 7 of §

.- {i) Years of graduate and un{iargradqais study, degree(s) and major or . H{) 1{({;&@3 o L—vb
DOLSEN gm0 a1 canam ¥ TAE
Lo e

discipline; _
{lify Years of employmentin the pnvate and/or public secior, ;‘U’f’} jﬁ 2oy 7 ?;5‘{,}\

DOLLYF STUMP- PEosoonei ACTHOD REQuUE:
PET é’ﬁw}:}g‘g} LLCRGSTR

{iv) Whei{aer currently employed in the same position for another public ?’!)
D STumd - D CEceRbe REsPoSsivEs (D&

{) Cther nonvidentifying paﬁicuiars as to experience, credentials, f!j,g:}?‘ j’*:? g’fﬁ? W 9‘?)‘;&

aptiiudes, fraining or aducation sntered in or ?:C;’ Q PDS Iipo 1N CUESTID

[

attached o a standard employment application form usad far iha posmon in
CESEF Y
question. YA ] L0y T'fh ~
STU Co m TR E | eTE

{Z) The professional biography or curriculum vitae of any employes, provided :_’; &y L%f FAMLS, i

that the home address, ﬁome telephone number, : —

social security number, age, and mavital status of the employes shall be ’ %‘ B —_ -ﬁ' :

LEY, F ST ~Calatuie M VITAS . P
[

(3) The job description of every employment classiication.  AJDT ALOVIDED>
r ? . i A )
DOLSey o STUM P LRASS BI6Z UeAr ATTOEANTH
{4} The exact gross salary and Cliy-paid benefits available to every ;ij{:,’? 5T A ;fzg;’;ﬁ;;}jb

%e STUMD — Gless SALKD | HEdLTu ) Nl ,LL@T&%WJ}"’/;:T‘Q

{5y Any memorandum of understanding between the City or depariment and a ‘ hj ?\5%
Dolery sl - PRV
recognized employee organization. LLOfe3TE.

®) The amoum basis, and recipient of any performance-hasad i increase in ﬁ-)f} i ﬁ f:@ v %\\ é\“;
OLEEY = +
compensation, benefils, or both, or any ofher STH W % - F\.} a_.

bonus, awarded 6 any empioyee, which shalf be announgad during the open

sassion of a policy body at which the éward Is

approved.

- Li-gfsalit.
{7} The record of any confirmed miscondict of a public employes Involving o v ; _
| NOT FEavized

persanal dishonesty, misappzopriétion of pui)ﬁr;
Doty o st P ML
http://ns.me823.mail yahoo com/me/showMessage?fid=Round%2520Two&kprevMid=1_40.0 1/4/2009
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funds, rescwrcas or b@ﬂeﬁts:_ unlawiul discrimination againg? another on the

basis of stalus, abuse of authoriyy, o

violence, ant of any discinins Impesed for such misconducs
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ity and ﬁm’i’v of San Francisco Office of the Gty Attorney

DEnpns §, HERAERA ADMIMISTRATIVE SERACES
Ty ATTORNEY

Qctober 30, 20467

San Francisco CA 94109

BE IVIMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST OF GCTOBER 29, 2007 B MOLLY STUMP

! zm writing in response 10 your immediate disclosure public records reguest of Ooiobur 29, 2007,
The City Attorney's Office received your request on October 2%, 2007,

In your request you ask for the information set forth below regerding Molly Stump, Deputy City
Attorney. 1have providad below the information requested or described the responsive docu-
ments, which are enclossd, for sach part.

1. The job pool characterisiics and employment and education histories of ail successiul job
applicants, including at a minimum the following mform ation as to sach successful job
applicant: '

{i) Sex,age and eihnic group,
See Personne! Action Beguest. Please note that age and ethnic group have been redacted
because of pn?acy See discussion of the legal grounds for withholding information
based on privacy further in this response.. Information on sex héa bee;n mmmpd with
Ms. Stump's consent,

{1} Years of graduate and undergraduate study, degree(s) and major or discipling;

Sea Ms. Stump's curniculam vitaa

{iiiyYears of emplovment in the private and/or prblic sector;

Ses Personnel Action Reguest for years of employment with the City and County of' 3
Francisco and Ms. Stump’s curriculum vitag for other pravious gmployment.

{iv)Whether corrently employed in the same position for another public agericy;

We have no records responsive 1o this request

{i;‘ {?saw'?;}

- 3 W,‘,«w"‘ T
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{v} Other non-identifying particulars 2s to sxperience, credentials, apiliudes, fralning or
education entered in oy atiached o 2 standard emplovment application form used for the
posiiion in guestion.

See Ms. Stump's curniciium viiae.
2. The professional bicgraphy or curriculum vilae of any employse, provided that the home

address, home telephons number, social security number, age, and marital stalus of the
employes shall be redacied.

See Ms, Stnmp's cwrmicuhm viiae.

The job description of svery emplovinent classification.

Sse Class Specifications for Class 8182 Head Ationey.

Tl

4. The exact gross salary and Cily-paid benefits available {o every smployes.

Ms. Stump's current gross salary 1s §175,578.00. The City coatributes the following amounts
to Ms. Stump's employee benefus;

= Health Insurance : $ 4,837,558
= Dental Insurance 1,252.94
= Rehirement 10,525.58
= Long Term Dizability 1,074.00

Any memorandum of understanding batween the CRy or department snd a recognized
employee organization.

Sew The Memorandum of Understanding betwsen the Ciiy and County of San Franoisco and
the Municipal Attomeys Association.

LA

6. The amount, basis, and recipient of any performance-based increase in compensation, bene-
fits, ot both, or any other bonus, awarded to any smployee, wihich shall be announced during
the open session of a policy body at which the award is spproved.

We have no records responsive 0 this request.
7. The record of any confirmed misconduct of a public emploves involving personal dis-
honesty, misappropriation of public funds, resources or benefiis, unlawful discrirmnation

against another on the basis of status, abuse of authority, or viclence, and of any discipline
imposed for such nusconduct,

We have no records responsive to this request.

Please note that we have not previded or have redacted from the above docaments pes
identifying information such as home addrssses, home phone numbers, personal e-mall #ddress,
social security nimbers, age, and cthnicity in order to protect the individuel’s right to privacy,
Sez Cal. Govt. Code § 6250 (siating that in saaciing the Public Records Act, the Legislature i | -
P ERNAT B (2 oF3Y] "
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"mindful of the right of individuals to privacy™); Cal. Govt. Code § 6234{c} (exempti .g fro
disclosure "personnel, medical or similar files, the disclosure of which wonld constitute -
warranted nvasion of personal privacy™); Cal. Govt. Code § 6254(k) {exempting from dm osure
*1iecords, the disclosure of which is sxempted or prohibited pursuant fo state or federal law”}y,
{al. Const. Art. 1, § 1 {including in the declaration of inalienable rights the right to privacyy S.F.
Admir. Code § 67.1(2) (stating that individuals in San Francisco "have rights to privacy that
wmst be respacted”y; S.F. Admin. Code Chapter 12M {prohibiting disclosure of personal infor-

mation except under certain circumstances).

If you have further guestions abou! this matter, please feel fee to confact ma,

Sincorely
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Deapns i, HERRERS - ADRUMISTRATIVE SERVICES
Ty ATTORNEY

Oetoher 30, 2007

San Francisco CA 94109
2% TMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST OF OUTORER 29, 2067 RE MATT DORSEY

Diear Mr. Hartz

i am writing in responss 1o your immediate disclosure public records regquest of October 29, 2007
. . - . ) - Wm””mw%
The City Attorney's Office received your reguest on October 29, 2007,

In your request vou ask for the information set forth below regarding Mati Dorsey, Public
Information Officer. T have provided below the mformation requesied or described the
responsive documents, which are enclosed, for eagh part.

1. The job pool characteristics and employment and sducation histories of all suceessfizi job
applicants, including at 2 minimum the following information as o sach succsssiul job
applicant:

(1) Sex, age and sthnic group;
See Personnel Aclion Request. Pleass nots that age and sthaic group have been redacted
becange of privacy. See discussion of the legal grounds for withholding information
based on privacy further m this response. Information on sex has been included, with My,
Dorsey's consent,

{11} Years of graduste and undergraduate sindy, degree(s) and major or disciphine;

See Mr. Dorsey's résums..

{ii1)Years of employment in the private and/or public secior;

See Porsonnel Action Request for voars of employment with the City and Comnty of San
Francisco and Mr, Dorsey’s resumé for other previous employment.

{iv}Whether corrently employed in the same position for another public agency;

We bave no records 1esponsive 1 this request.

m

EXURT ¢ (1d3

T
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Page Two

{v) Cther nop-idsntifying pearticulars as te syperience, credentials, aptitndes, training of
edneation entered in or attached to a standard smployment applicatior form used Br the
position in guestion.

Ses Mr. Dorsey's résnms,
2. The professional biography or curriculum vitae of any enaployss, provided that the home

address, home telephone number, social sscurity number, age, and marital status of the
empioyee shall be radacted.

See Mr, Dorsey's résume.

L3

The job description of every employment classification,

Ses Class Specifications for Class 01931 managst HL

4, The exact gross salary and City-paid bensfits avallable to every cmployee.

Mr, Dorsey’s current gross salary is $120,042.00. The City contributes the followng
amonnts to Mr. Dorssy's employee benefiis:

= Health Insurance S 5974 80
v Deptal Insurance 1,237 94
s Retirement 7,084,386

5. Any memorandum of understanding between the City or departraeni and a recognized em-
plovee orgapization.
See The Memorandum of Understanding betwesn the City and County of San Francisco and
the Municipal Executives Asscciation.

6. The amoeunt, basis, and recipient of any performance-based increase in compensation, bens-
fits, or both, or any other bonus, awarded to any emplayee, which shall be announced guring
the open session of a policy body at which the award is approved. '

We have no records responsive to this request.

The record of any confirmed misconduet of a public smployee involving personal dis-
honesty, misappropriation of public funds, resources or benefifs, unlawiul discriminztion
against another on the basis of siatus, abuse of authority, or violence, and of any disciphine

imposed for such miscondust. o

We have no records responsive to this request. {G; 3
Please note that we have not provided or have redacted from the above documents personal
{dentifying information such as home addresses, home phone pumbers, personal e-mail address,

social security numbers, age, and ethaicity n order to protect the mdividual's right to privacy.
See Cal. Govi. Code § 625 wmathal s i Public Records Act, the Legislatirs is

e




"mindful of the right of individuals to privacy™); Cal. Govt. Code § 6254(c) {exempting from
disclosure "persommel, medical or similar files, the disclosure of which would constituis an un-
warranted invasion of personal privacy™}; Cal. Govi. Code § 6254(k) (exempting from disclosurs
"{rjecords, the disclosure of which is exempied or prohibited pursuant io state or federal law™);
Cal Const. Art. T, § 1 (including in the declaration of inalienable rights the right to privacy); S.F.
Admin. Code § 67.1(g} {staling that individuals in San Francisco "have rights to privacy that
must be respected”); 8.5, Admin. Code Chapter 12M {probibiting disclosure of persons! infor-
maiion exespt under coriain circurnstances).

If you have further questions about this maiter, pleass feel fee to contact me.

Sincersly

)
C e ——
- 1

{ {
DavidInpree
Darector
Admimistrative Services
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Rei! Lmshmu Reguest - Immediate Disclosure - 'AT&T Yahoo! Mail
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Ra: Sunshine Raguest - inmedials Disclosuy
From: "Matl Dersey” <Matt.Dorsev@sigov.orgs
To: B Dabrgionst net
LLORENTE-RECORDS POF {231K8)

This-email respords In full 1o your immediate Disclosure Request dated
December 2, 2008 with regard o spscified persennsl information for Deputy
City Altorney Ernest Llorente. On Desambaer 3, 2008, this office invoked en
exiension of me o regpond o the request. Acoordingly, this reaponsa s
being rmade prior io the Degember 17, 2008 dus dale.

\With regerd 1o your requests numbered 1 and 2, the atiached documeant
containing thi2e resines and an employmneant application, entilfed
LLORENTE-RECORDSG.PDF is rasponsive. Personal information the disciosure
of which would constitife an unwarranted invasion of privacy has been
redacied. {Galifornia Constiiulion, Article |, Seclion |; Californda

Tuesday, December 15, 2004

Page 1 of 3

Government Code Sections 8254(0) and 8254(k).). } {‘fﬁ%}; :

\ . - ut
With regard to vour request number 3, The job description for an 8177 AP . % -
attorney, Mr. Liorents's classification, has already bsen provided o ot L= P EAP g
you. e T s

e &f}f’ 7_,?; ;‘J‘j i

With regard to your request number 4, as an 8177, step [12] Mr. -~ s
Liorenie’s gross salary is described heren Bip:/2716.103,100.45 !
’cgwb;ﬁdhﬂﬁmi(;iaaacgi’?cia.,a_‘s*l??&tﬁie &salaryﬂanger—,sexempt:&ﬁﬁhStepEmwm&umﬁﬁOnEyr
City benefits are described in the CHy Charter and may also ba : =%
referenced in the MOU between the City and the Municipal Attorneys P S
Association. Please see sections AB.420, AB.426 and AB.587. The T T S
Charter is available online here: Nt
hiip: My riunicode.comicontent420 V14 130/ TMUindex it =~ AT

The surnmary plan description for the SFERS miscellaneous plan for
miscellaneous employees whe became amploysss on or afier Novembsr 2,
1975 is qvailabie hare
hitoofhamew. STooy, orgfsitel/upioadediilssislers/Chanar% 20 Sactiontb 2008 557 ol W

: further information about employes health service systam benefis ey
can bs found at the Health Services System website at s
hitp:fhwww, sfacy. orafsitefunloadediiles/siers/Chaner% 20Section%20A3. 587 pdf ~

VARIn regard 10 your request number 5, the MOU between the Cily and the
Municihal Attorneys Association, you recaived 3 fink and subsaguently
informed e you do not need the information.

Whth regard to your req*ﬁesis number 6 and 7, thete ars no responsie
docurnens,

http:/fus me823 mail yahoo. Lnz‘ﬂfmd%h@wi\/iessage‘ﬁn*?ound%Eﬁ{)’iv\,o&sor‘— late&owde...

- 1/472009




You arg not authorized to view this page

You are not authorized to view this page

Yo do net have permission to view this directory or page using the credentials that you

suppliad.

Please try the following:

@ Contact the Web site administrator If you believe yvou should be abie to view this

directory or page,
e (Click the Refresh button to try again with different credentals,

HTTP Error 403 - Forbldden: Access is denied.
Internet Information Services {1I5)

Technical Information {for support personnei}

& G0 to Microsol Product Supbert Sarvices and perform a title search for the

words HTTP and 403,
& Open IX8 Healp, which s accessible in 1IS Manager {netmagr), and search for

topics titled About Security, Authentication, and About Custom Error

Messages,

ArraermesT (A)

hitp://216.103.100.45/

Q
o

Page 1 of 1
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The Code of the Crty of San Francisce, California

THE CHARTER AND THE GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE CITY
CHOOOHTML

ARTICLE & EXISTENCE AND POWERS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY
ARTICLE IT: LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
ARTICLE 11 EXECUTIVE 8RANCH- OFFICE OF MAYOR

ARTICLE V: EXECUTIVE BRANCH- ARTS AND CULTURE
ARTICLE VI OTHER ELECTIVE OFFICERS

ARTICLE VIL JUDICIAL BRANCH _

ARTICLE VIII: EDUCATION AND LIBRARIES ,

ARTICLE VHIA: THE MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY

ARTICLE IX: FINANCIAL PROVISIONS

ARTICLE X: PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION

ARTICLE XI: EMPLOYER-EMPLOYEE RELATIONS SYSTEM

ARTICLE X1I: EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT AND HEALTH SERVICE SYSTEMS
ARTICLE XTI ELECTIONS

ARTICLE XIV: IMITIATIVE, REFERENDUM AND RECALL

ARTICLE X0V ETHICS
ARTICLE XVI MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

ARTICLE XVIL DEFINITIONS

ARTICLE XVIE TRANSITION PROVISIONS
CHASHTMETML

APPENDIX A: EMPLOYMENT PROVISIONS
APPENDIX B: PORT AGREEMENTS
AFPPENDIX C: ETHICS PROVISIONS

APPENDIX D BUILDING INSPECTION PROVISIONS

APPENDIX E: SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT BOUNDARIES

APPENDIX F: AUTHORITY AND DUTIES OF CITY SERVICES AU DITOR
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Hoovs M

and County of San Francisco

Employees’ Retirement System

| Charter Section A8.587 - Miscellaneous Plan
For Miscellansous Employees Who Became Members on or after November 2, 1976

Adigust 2004

ArracanasT (C)
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CITy AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OrACE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Denns J. HeRRERA MATT DORSEY
City Afforney Pubiic Information Officer

Dirsct Dial:  (415) 554-4662
Erncil: matt.dorsey@sfgov.org

January 12, 2009

- Honorable Members

Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

ATTENTION: Frank Darby, Jr,, Administrator -
Office of the Clerk, Board of Supervisors

Room 244, City Hall

I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: Complaint No. 90001 (Anonymous v. (jity Attorney's Ofﬁcé)
Dear Task Force Members:

We believe that the’ above-entitled comaplaint is without merit. This Office has fully responded to
the complainant's public records request in accordance with the law.

But, upon reviewing the complaint and its attachments, we cannot determine the specific
allegations that are being made against this Office. In other words, we do not know what aspect
or aspects of our response to the public records request the complainant considers legally
inadequate. Accordingly, while we do not contest the Task Force's jurisdiction over the
complaint, we do not waive the scheduled hearing before the Complaint Committee. Rather, the
February 10 hearing before the Complaint Commiitee should proceed, for the purpose of a

prehearing conference to identify the issues in dispute. Fairness dictates that this Office be better

informed of the specific allegations against it so that we may properly respond.

In addition, the Complaint Committee should consider whether it is appropriate for the
complainant to pursue this complaint anonymously. It is highly unusual, other than in very
limited circumstances, for a policy body that hears complaints in an open meeting to provide
anonymity to a cormplainant. And the purpose of the complainant's seeking anonymity here is
unclear, since the department that is the subject of the complaint — this Office -- knows the
complainant's identity. The public has the right to monitor the operations of all policy bodies,
including the Task Force, and of all laws, including the Sunshine Ordinance. Part of this
monitoring function involves knowing who is bringing complaints before the Task Force,
because that question implicates larger questions of how the Task Force and Sunshine Ordinance
are functioning; how the Task Force is expending its limited resources, and the circumstances
under which City departments must expend their limited resources to respond to Sunshine

complaints.

Cry Eall, RooM 234 » 1 Dr. CARITON B, SOODLETT PLACE * SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 941{)2
RECEPTICN: (1175) 584-46462 « FACSIMILE: (415) 554-4747




CiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

January 12, 2009
Page 2

In reviewing the attachments to this complairt, it appears that the complainant is saying that one
link which this Office identified in response to the public records request could not be opened.
"The first we heard of this problem is when we received the Sunshine complaint. We will review
this matter and if appropriate provide the record to the complainant through an alternative
method. '

Thank you for your consideration of this letter. This Office reserves the right to submit an
‘additional letter or letters in response to the complaint.

Very truly yours,

25
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